TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE Ordinance 2019-15

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE, IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY, AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP CODE, CHAPTER 36, REGARDING FEES FOR POLICE EXTRA-DUTY SERVICES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, County of Burlington, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 36 of the Township Code, entitled "Police Department" is hereby amended as follows:

- L. Payment for extra-duty police services.
- (1) All fees for extra-duty police services will be collected by the Maple Shade Finance Office in full, prior to the delivery of such services. The fees shall be based on an extra-duty rate rate of \$100.00 per hour per officer, plus a reasonable approximation of the administrative cost, overhead and out-of-pocket expenses of the Township for providing the service. All payments for such services shall be made payable to Maple Shade Township.

Section 2.Repealer. Any and all other ordinances inconsistent with any of the terms and provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

Section 3.Severability. In the event that any section paragraph, clause phrase, term, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction to be involved or unenforceable for any reason, such judgment shall not effect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the section, paragraph, clause, term, provision or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in such judgment shall be rendered.

Section 4.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on June 27, 2019.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

Introduction Date: June 13, 2019

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Manchello			X			
Nunes			X			
Volpe		X	X			

Wiest	X	X		
Kauffman		X		

Adoption Date: June 27, 2019

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Manchello			X			
Nunes		X	X			
Volpe	X		X			
Wiest			X			
Kauffman			X			